Hatleigh Corporation. Subsequent to December 31.1980, the Board decided that to achieve such reorganization the
Company should sell its investment in Hatleigh Corporation to 403372 Ontario Limited (a corporation wholly-owned by
James F. Kay, a director of the Company) for an aggregate consideration (net of related expenses of $700.000) of
$22,700,000 and invest $18,400,000 in redeemable second preference shares of Hatleigh Corporation.

18. UNITED STATES ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES DIFFERENCES
The accounting principles followed in the preparation of the financial statements of the Company and the company
accounted for on the equity method (Hatleigh Corporation) differ in certain respects from accounting principles generally
accepted (GAAP) in the United States. Such differences relate to: amortization of goodwill, depreciation, accrued taxes on
undistributed earnings of subsidiaries, development costs, foreign exchange translation, financing leases and the criteria for
disclosure as extraordinary items. The aggregate effect of the adjustments on reported income and on changes in financial
position for the years ended December 31, 1980. 1979 and 1978 are as follows:

Statement of l n m e  (US. GAAP)

Year ended December 31 As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

1980
Income before the following .....  $ 5,440,000 $ 240.000 $ 5,680,000
Equity in operating loss of Hatleigh Corporation .....  (1,127,000) (14,161.000) (15.288.000)

Income before extraordinary items .....  4,313.000 (13.921 ,000) (9,608,000)
Extraordinary items .....  (13,385,000) 13,385,000 -

Net loss .....  $ (9.072.000) $ (536.000) $ (9,608,000)

1979
Income before the following .....  $ 4.002.000 $ 170.000 $ 4,172,000
Equity in operating income of Hatleigh Corporation . . . . .  359.000 3.864.000 4,223,000

Income before extraordinary items .....  4,361,000 4.034.000 8.395.000
Extraordinary items .....  6,066,000 (5.870.000) 196.000

Net income .....  $ 10,427,000 $ (1,836,000) $ 8,591,000

1978
Income before the following .....  $ 3,461,000 $ - $ 3,461,000

Equity in operating income of Hatleigh Corporation . . . . .  1,808,000 (748,000) 1,060,000

Income before extraordinary items .....  5,269.000 (748.000) 4,521,000
Extraordinary items .....  769.000 (769.000) -

Net income .....  $ 6,038,000 $ (1.517.000) $ 4.521,OOO

Statement of Changes in Financial Position (US. GAAP)
Year ended December 31

1980 1979 1978

Net income (loss) .....  S (9.608.000) $ 8,591.000 $ 4.521.000
Add (deduct) items not requiving an outlay of funds

Gain on disposal of fixed assets .....  (7.000) - -
Depreciation, depletion and amortization .....  1,210,000 962.000 2,765,000